
Handout – FY2026 Sewer Rates 
Sewer Rate Hearing – Town of Orange, MA 

May 28, 2025 @ 5:00 PM
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

WHY IS SEWER RATE INCREASE NEEDED? 

• Current FY25 sewer rate is $12.50/HCF

• Sewer rate not increased since FY2022

• Expenses budget increased 83% from FY2022 to FY2025

• Rates should have been increased by approximately ~16% per year from FY2022 to FY2025

• WWTP Upgrades debt service started in FY2024, as planned

• Retained earnings (savings) balance will be gone if rate is not increased

• Sewer rate must be adjusted for FY2026

WHAT SEWER RATE ALTERNATIVES WERE EVALUATED? 

• Fixed-Rate Only (Current Rate Structure), Alternatives #0, #1, #2A and #2B

• Fixed-Rate with Supplemental Fixed-Fee (Hybrid-Rate Structure), Alternatives #3A and #3B

• Minimum Reserve Fund balance (as % of salaries and expenses)

o 0%, Alternative #0

o 25%, Alternative #1

o 50%, Alternatives #2A, #2B, #3A and #3B

• Future debt service from Influent Pump Project (loan repayment late FY2026 or early FY2027)

o Not included in FY2026, Alternatives #2A and #3A

o Included in FY2026, Alternatives #2B and #3B

WHICH ALTERNATIVES ARE NOT RECOMMENDED? 

• Alternative #0 results in no Reserve Fund balance

• Alternative #1 only results in 25% Reserve Fund balance (likely insufficient per recent DOR
comments to Town)

• Alternatives #3A and #3B (Hybrid-Rate Structure)

• Result in highest cost increases for low-water users (i.e. seniors)

WHICH ALTERNATIVES ARE RECOMMENDED? 

• Alternatives #2A and #2B (Fixed-Rate Only Structure)

• Result in smallest cost increases for low-water users (i.e. seniors)

• Cost difference between Alternatives #2A and #2B for median sewer user is ~$3 per month

• DPC recommends the Town consider implementing Alternative #2B ($18.58 per HCF)
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